MINUTES OF THE TANGIPAHOA PARISH COUNCIL FEBRUARY 8, 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE - Notice Is Hereby Given That the Tangipahoa Parish Council Will Meet in **Regular Session** on Monday, February 8, 2021 Immediately Following the Public Hearing Held At 5:30 PM At Tangipahoa Parish Government Building, 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, Louisiana, contact number (985) 748-3211

PUBLIC HEARING - Notice Is Hereby Given That a Public Hearing Will Be Held by The Tangipahoa Parish Council on Monday, February 8, 2021 at 5:30 PM At Tangipahoa Parish Government Building, 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, Louisiana, contact number (985) 748-3211, on the following:

-T.P. Ordinance No. 21-10- An ordinance placing three-way stop signs at the intersections of W. Sam Arnold Loop, S. Sam Arnold Loop and Arnold Road in District No. 9 in Tangipahoa Parish in accordance with Chapter 20 streets, roads, sidewalks and drainage-Article I, in General- Section 20

No one from the public wished to address the foregoing item.

Tangipahoa Parish Council Tangipahoa Parish Government Building 206 E. Mulberry Street, Amite, LA 70422 Regular Meeting Immediately Following Public Hearing February 8, 2021

CALL TO ORDER- Meeting was called to order by Mrs. Bridgette Hyde, Chairwoman

INVOCATION - Councilman Lionell Wells

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE (All Veterans and active military, please render the proper salute)- Councilman Buddy Ridgel

ROLL CALL

PRESENT Councilman Trent Forrest Councilman John Ingraffia Councilman Louis Joseph Councilman Carlo Bruno Councilman Buddy Ridgel Councilman Joey Mayeaux Councilman Joey Mayeaux Councilman Lionell Wells Councilman David Vial Councilwoman Brigette Hyde Councilwoman Kim Coates

CELL PHONES - Please Mute or Turn Off

<u>ADOPTION OF MINUTES</u>- Motion made by Councilman Joseph, seconded by Councilman Wells to adopt the minutes of the regular meeting dated January 25, 2021. Motion passed unanimously.

PUBLIC INPUT - Anyone Wishing to Address Agenda Items Which Were Not on Public Hearing- None

PARISH PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Approval to Accept into Parish Maintenance System- Woodlake Estates Subdivision Phase 2

 (Clear Lake Drive, Quiet Lake Drive, Crystal Lake Drive and Hidden Park Drive- See attachment)- Motion made by Councilman Vial, seconded by Councilman Mayeaux to approve the acceptance of Woodlake Estates Subdivision Phase 2
 (Clear Lake Drive, Quiet Lake Drive, Crystal Lake Drive and Hidden Park Drive) into the parish maintenance system. Roll call vote was as follows:

Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Ingraffia, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilwoman Hyde, Councilwoman Coates Nays: None Abstain: None Absent: None

President Miller presented the sales tax report.

REGULAR BUSINESS

 Adoption of T.P. Ordinance No. 21-10- An ordinance placing three-way stop signs at the intersections of W. Sam Arnold Loop, S. Sam Arnold Loop and Arnold Road in District No. 9 in Tangipahoa Parish in accordance with Chapter 20 streets, roads, sidewalks and drainage- Article I, in General- Section 20 – Motion made by Councilman Wells, seconded by Councilman Joseph to adopt T.P. Ordinance No. 21-10. Roll call vote was as follows: Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Ingraffia, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilwoman Hyde, Councilwoman Coates Nays: None Abstain: None Absent: None

T.P. Ordinance No. 21-10

AN ORDINANCE PLACING A 3-WAY STOP SIGN AT THE INTERSECTION OF W. SAM ARNOLD LOOP, S. SAM ARNOLD LOOP AND ARNOLD ROAD IN DISTRICT NO. 9 IN TANGIPAHOA PARISH IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 20, STREETS, ROADS, SIDEWALKS AND DRAINAGE - ARTICLE I, IN GENERAL - SECTION 20-16

	BE IT ORDAINED by the Tangipahoa Parish Council, governing authority of Tangipahoa Parish, State of Louisiana, a	as
follows:		

1) 3-Way stop sign at the intersection of W. Sam Arnold Loop, S. Sam Arnold Loop and Arnold Road in District No. 9 in Accordance with Chapter 20, Streets, Roads, Sidewalks And Drainage - Article I, in General - Section 20-16.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon signature of the Parish President and all previous ordinances in conflict with said ordinance are hereby repealed.

The above and foregoing ordinance having been duly submitted to the Tangipahoa Parish Council in writing; introduced at a public meeting of the Tangipahoa Parish Council; discussed at the said public hearing; after motion and second was submitted to the official vote of the Tangipahoa Parish Council.

S/Kristen Pecararo, Clerk Tangipahoa Parish Council S/Brigette Hyde, Chairwoman Tangipahoa Parish Council S/Robby Miller, President

Tangipahoa Parish

3. Introduction of T.P. Ordinance No. 21-11- An ordinance to grant a variance to Tangipahoa Parish Code of Ordinances-Chapter 17-4.2-4a- Mini Partitions, for Mr. Eduardo Gato at 41066 Byers Road, Ponchatoula, Louisiana in District No. 2-Motion made by Councilman Ingraffia, seconded by Councilman Ridgel to introduce T.P. Ordinance No. 21-11 and set public hearing for Monday, February 22, 2020 at 5:30PM for the purpose of receiving public input on the adoption thereof. Roll call vote was as follows:

Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Ingraffia, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilwoman Hyde, Councilwoman Coates Nays: None Abstain: None

Absent: None

4. Introduction of T.P. Ordinance No. 21-12- An ordinance to grant a variance to ordinance no. 97-25- adoption of state sanitary code for Randy Legaux at 14201 Highway 22 West, Ponchatoula, Louisiana in District No. 10- Motion made by Councilwoman Coates, seconded by Councilman Mayeaux to introduce T.P. Ordinance No. 21-12 and set public hearing for Monday, February 22, 2020 at 5:30PM for the purpose of receiving public input on the adoption thereof. Roll call vote was as follows:

Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Ingraffia, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilwoman Hyde, Councilwoman Coates Nays: None Abstain: None

Absent: None

BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR PERMITS-

Chevron Pumpkin Center, LLC/ Big Boss Express 12 42576 Pumpkin Center Road Hammond, LA 70403 Class B/Class A/B Motion made by Councilman Mayeaux, seconded by Councilman Ridgel to approve the foregoing permit application as presented. Roll call vote was as follows: Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Ingraffia, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilwoman Hyde, Councilwoman Coates Nays: None

Abstain: None Absent: None

LEGAL MATTERS - None

<u>COUNCILMEN'S PRIVILEGES</u> – Councilman Bruno updated the public on new covid vaccination eligibility.

<u>ADJOURN</u>- With no further business appearing, on motion by Councilman Wells, seconded by Councilman Ingraffia, the Tangipahoa Parish Council adjourned.

S/Kristen Pecararo Clerk Tangipahoa Parish Council S/Brigette Hyde Chairwoman Tangipahoa Parish Council